

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. SC09-713

---

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Appellant,

v.

COY A. KOONTZ, etc.,

Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF AUDUBON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

---

E. THOM RUMBERGER  
Florida Bar No. 0069480  
NOAH D. VALENSTEIN  
Florida Bar No.  
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL  
A Professional Association  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 130  
Post Office Box 10507  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-2507  
Telephone: (850) 222-6550  
Telecopier: (850) 222-8783

*Attorneys for Amici*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

[TABLE OF CITATIONS](#) ..... ii

[INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE](#) ..... 1

[SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT](#) ..... 2

[ARGUMENT](#) ..... 3

I. Wetlands and wetland mitigation are critical components of Florida’s environment and conservation thereof. .... 3

II. The Fifth District Court of Appeal’s decision should be reversed because it will have a chilling effect on the environmental community’s participation in wetland mitigation decisions..... 4

    a. The lower court’s ruling removes the environmental community’s seat from the permitting table. .... 4

    b. Allowing *de facto* challenges to mitigation requirements in Circuit Court will lead to a less uniform, less creative, and less effective permitting process. .... 7

[CONCLUSION](#) ..... 9

[CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE](#) ..... 10

[CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE](#) ..... 12

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Bowen v. Department of Environmental Regulation,</i> 448 So. 2d 566, 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	6
<i>Department of Environmental Regulation v. Bowen,</i> 472 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1985) .....	6
<i>Key Haven Associated Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</i> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982) .....	6
<i>National Audubon Society, Inc., et.al. v. South Florida Water Management District and I.M. Collier, J.V., DOAH Case No. 06-4157 .....</i>	4
<i>Racing Properties, L.P. v. Baldwin,</i> 885 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	5
<i>St. Johns River Water Management District v. Koontz,</i> 5 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	1

### STATUTES

Chapter 120, Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 120.569, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	5
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	5
§ 373.414(1)(b), Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 373.414, Fla. Stat. ....	3
§ 373.617, Fla. Stat. ....	5
§ 403.412(6), Fla. Stat. (2008).....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 40C-41.011 .....5  
Fla. Admin. Code R. 40E-4.301(3).....4  
Fla. Admin. Code R. 62-345 .....3

**RULES**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.230 .....5
